

Direction CD-020596-25 ABP-322463-25

The submissions on this file and the Inspector's report were considered at a meeting held on 04/09/2025.

The Commission decided to grant permission generally in accordance with the Inspector's recommendation, for the following reasons and considerations, and subject to the following conditions.

Lamon James Kelly

Eamonn James Kelly

Planning

Commissioner:

Date

Date: 04/09/2025

DRAFT WORDING FOR ORDER

Reasons and Considerations

Having regard to the rural location of the site, and the existing sporting facilities at the site, it is considered that, subject to compliance with the conditions set out below, the proposed development would be an appropriate form of development on this site, would algin with the policies and objectives of the Wicklow County Development Plan 2022-2028 in respect of sporting facilities, would not seriously injure the visual amenities of the area, would not seriously injure the amenities of the adjoining residential property in the vicinity, and would be acceptable in terms of wastewater proposals, traffic and pedestrian safety. The proposed development would,

ABP-322463-25 Direction Page 1 of 6

therefore, be in accordance with the proper planning and sustainable development of the area.

Appropriate Assessment: Stage 1:

The Commission agreed with the screening assessment and conclusion carried out in the Inspector's Report that the Murrough Wetlands Special Area of Conservation (Site Code: 002249) and the Murrough Special Protection Area (Site Code: 004186) are the only European Sites in respect of which the proposed development has the potential to have a significant effect in view of the Conservation Objectives for the sites and that Stage 2 Appropriate Assessment is, therefore, required.

Appropriate Assessment: Stage 2:

The Commission considered the Natura Impact Statement, and all the other relevant submissions on file, and carried out an Appropriate Assessment of the implications of the proposed development on the Murrough Wetlands Special Area of Conservation (Site Code: 002249) and the Murrough Special Protection Area (Site Code: 004186) in view of the sites' Conservation Objectives. The Commission considered that the information before it was sufficient to undertake a complete assessment of all aspects of the proposed development in relation to the sites' Conservation Objectives using the best scientific knowledge in the field. In completing the assessment, the Commission considered, in particular, the following:

(i) the site-specific Conservation Objectives for the European Sites,

- (ii) the likely direct and indirect impacts arising from the proposed development, both individually or in combination with other plans or projects, and
- (iii) the mitigation measures which are included as part of the current proposal.

In completing the Appropriate Assessment, the Commission accepted and adopted the Appropriate Assessment carried out in the Inspector's Report in respect of the potential effects of the proposed development on the aforementioned European Sites.

In overall conclusion, the Commission was satisfied that the proposed development would not adversely affect the integrity of the European Sites in view of the sites' Conservation Objectives and that there is no reasonable scientific doubt as to the absence of such effects.

Conditions

The proposed development shall be carried out and completed in accordance with the plans and particulars lodged with the application, as amended by the further plans and particulars received by the planning authority on the 21st day of February, 2025, except as may otherwise be required in order to comply with the following conditions. Where such conditions require details to be agreed with the planning authority, the developer shall agree such details in writing with the planning authority prior to commencement of development and the proposed development shall be carried out and completed in accordance with the agreed particulars.

Reason: In the interest of clarity.

Apart from any departures specifically authorised by this permission, the
development shall comply with the conditions of the parent permission Register
Reference 17/706 unless the conditions set out hereunder specify otherwise.

Reason: In the interest of clarity and to ensure that the overall development is carried out in accordance with the previous permission(s).

3. The mitigation measures contained in the submitted Natura Impact Statement shall be implemented in full.

Reason: To protect the integrity of European Sites.

4. Details of the materials, colours and textures of all the external finishes to the proposed development shall be submitted to, and agreed in writing with, the planning authority prior to commencement of development.

Reason: In the interest of visual amenity and to ensure an appropriate standard of development.

5. Prior to commencement of development, details of the proposed boundary treatments to all shared site boundaries shall be submitted to, and agreed in writing with, the planning authority and shall comply with the requirements of the planning authority for such works.

Reason: In the interest of visual and residential amenity.

6. Site development and building works shall be carried out only between the hours of 0700 and 1900 Mondays to Fridays, inclusive, between 0800 to 1400 hours on Saturdays and not at all on Sundays or public holidays. Deviation from these times shall only be allowed in exceptional circumstances where prior written approval has been received from the planning authority.

Reason: In order to safeguard the amenities of properties in the vicinity.

7. Prior to commencement of development, the developer shall enter into a connection agreement(s) with Uisce Éireann to provide for a service connection(s) to the public water supply and/or wastewater collection network.

Reason: In the interest of public health and to ensure adequate water/wastewater facilities.

8. Surface water drainage arrangements shall comply with the requirements of the planning authority for such works and services.

Reason: In the interest of public health and surface water management.

9. The landscaping scheme, as submitted to the planning authority on the 10th day of February, 2025 (drawing number 4338-MHT-XX-ZZ-DR-C-0001) shall be carried out within the first planting season following substantial completion of external construction works. In addition to the proposals in the submitted scheme, existing shrub and tree vegetation on the site shall be retained, particularly along the entire roadside boundary, except those strictly required to be removed to carry out the proposed development. All planting shall be adequately protected from damage until established. Any plants which die, are removed, or become seriously damaged or diseased, shall be replaced within the next planting season with others of similar size and species, unless otherwise agreed in writing with the planning authority.

Reason: In the interest of residential and visual amenity.

10. Prior to commencement of development, final design details for the proposed entrance and the proposed works on the public road shall be submitted to, and agreed in writing with, the planning authority. All works shall comply with the requirements of the planning authority.

Reason: In the interest of traffic safety.

11. Prior to occupation of the clubhouse, a minimum of 30 number cycle parking spaces, in the form of Sheffield stands or the equivalent, shall be installed in proximity to the clubhouse.

Reason: In the interest of sustainable travel.

12. Details of any proposed public lighting to be installed within the internal roads and parking areas shall be submitted to, and agreed in writing with, the planning authority. The design and layout shall comply with the document Guidance for Public Lighting Works for Developers: Wicklow County Council: 2017 and the requirements of the planning authority. No floodlighting shall be erected on pitch number 2 or the juvenile pitch without a further grant of planning permission.

Reason: In the interest of residential amenity and proper construction.

13. (a) The septic tank/wastewater treatment system hereby permitted shall be installed in accordance with the recommendations included in the site characterisation report submitted with the planning application and shall be in accordance with the standards set out in the document entitled "Code of Practice - Domestic Waste Water Treatment Systems (Population Equivalent ≤ 10) " – Environmental Protection Agency, 2021.

- (b) Treated effluent from the septic tank/wastewater treatment system shall be discharged to a percolation area/polishing filter which shall be provided in accordance with the standards set out in the document entitled "Code of Practice - Domestic Waste Water Treatment Systems (Population Equivalent ≤ 10)" – Environmental Protection Agency, 2021.
- (c) Within three months of the first occupation of the clubhouse, the developer shall submit a report to the planning authority from a suitably qualified person (with professional indemnity insurance) certifying that the septic tank/wastewater treatment system and associated works is constructed and operating in accordance with the standards set out in the Environmental Protection Agency document referred to above.

Reason: In the interest of public health and to prevent water pollution.

14. Prior to commencement of development, the developer shall submit to, and agree in writing with, the planning authority a Construction Management Plan, which shall be adhered to during construction. This plan shall provide details of intended construction practice for the proposed development, including noise and dust management measures and off-site disposal of construction/demolition waste.

Reason: In the interest of public safety and amenity.